SLS 10RS-4266

ORIGINAL

Regular Session, 2010

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 109

BY SENATOR CROWE

PROBATION/PAROLE. Requests the division of probation and parole reinstate and reopen the St. Bernard Parish Probation and Parole Office.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	To urge and request that the division of probation and parole, within the Department of
3	Public Safety and Corrections, reinstate and reopen the St. Bernard Parish Probation
4	and Parole Office.
5	WHEREAS, the division of probation and parole is a significant part of law
6	enforcement within St. Bernard Parish; and
7	WHEREAS, it is desirous that the division of probation and parole reinstate and
8	reopen the St. Bernard Parish Probation and Parole Office in order to better serve and protect
9	the citizens of St. Bernard Parish; and
10	WHEREAS, the St. Bernard Parish Council passed a resolution on May 4, 2010
11	requesting that the division of probation and parole consider the reinstatement of the St.
12	Bernard Probation and Parole Office; and
13	WHEREAS, the legislature wishes to join in with and support the St. Bernard Parish
14	Council in its request to have the division of probation and parole reinstate and reopen the
15	St. Bernard Probation and Parole Office.
16	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby
17	urge and request that the division of probation and parole, within the Department of
18	Corrections, reinstate and reopen the St. Bernard Probation and Parole Office.

- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the
- 2 director of the division of probation and parole.

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Carla S. Roberts.

Crowe

1

DIGEST

SCR No. 109

Requests the division of probation and parole, within the Department of Corrections, reinstate and reopen the St. Bernard Probation and Parole Office.